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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY

T
REFER TO QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMEN

Cook, Christ (MA) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Mrs, Metilde Coolk, S g‘“ ECE é Em

Route 4,
Lansing, Mich.

October 13, 1932,

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, tc make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
vieit.

You are numbered among those who are privilegsd to make this
pilgrimags.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europs.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangemenis for those who ars to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advance. Conseguently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to write
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space /7 /5 , thus

indicating whether or not you dgsire tp.pake the pilgrimage during 1935
and sign your name here_:%&,}/g&é%% Use the enclosed
envelope, which requires no postage, and return this sheet

This reply will assure your Government that
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoratibhs6f M 1ovdﬁ

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours

4 ]
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

. M. C; Form 856 (01d Form 403) Assistant.

Al%roved Decomber 1, 19!

-84 oro

IMMEDIATE ACTION




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER To QM 203 A-M Sept. 7, 1932,

Cook, Christ (3A)

Mrs, Matilda Cook
Route /4,
Lansing, Mich,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the guestionnaire recently forwardad you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the cems-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space providad, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the encloeed envelope which requires no
postage.

1, Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 10332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Pleage state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC: WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Aspsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iIN RepLy REFEr To QM 293 A-M
Cook Christ (MA) July 9 1982

¥es Vatilda Cook
Route <4

w iyl - AL a)
Lecsing ¥ich

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothere
and widows making the journey in 19033, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this offiece promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1031 or 1932, There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)
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! QM 293 A-M
Cook, Christ Pvt.(MA)M March 14,1932

"J
Mrs. Matilda Cook, i
Rm. #' 1.‘.
Lansing, Michigan. if
Dear Madam: |

{

Reference is made to oorrolpo?'dcnoo forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Private Christ Cook. , :

It is noted you stated your health was not good. In this
connection you are advised that persomijel to care for the comfort
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past tﬁr years a number of mothers
in poor health and of advanced age majlp the pilgrimage and appear to
have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they received.

Should you reconsider and dlesire to visit your son's
grave this coming summer, it is requisited that you so notify this
office at the earliest praetiub].:q:fn'p. You are assured that not
only will the pilgrimage be made at 'the expense of the United States,
but everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare.

? |

For The Wr General.

Very truly yours,

|
J 4
i o

' RoE . SHANNON,
:Guphin. QeMsCorps,

Assistant,
- '



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

In rEPLY reFEr To QM 293 A-M

fal September 29, 1931.
Cook, Christ (M-A) ¥ ; ;

lMrs. Matilda Cook,
Route 4,
lansing, Michigan,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested yocu complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclecsed envelope which requires nc
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimege

in 1932°?
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sigh here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Eav, Assistant.

AL



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM'"293_AM

Cook, Christ Pvt, (M«A) N June 12, 1931.

Mrs., ¥atilda Cook,
Route (4,
Lansing, Michigan.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the gquestion below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1951.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327 _
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO‘_Q_LE-‘Egs A—C

Cook, Christ Pvt., (M-4) M

Mrs. Matilde Cook,
R. ,#4,

Lensing, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in crder that plans may be completed for
" conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter toc this office
in ths enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage? jbflfy—'

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage ﬁ;??

in the calendar year 1931°

3. Please give your age and state your Age ;7,h.

health. Condition of Health ?ze{zﬁhﬁfdf

4. Do you speak English?

9. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act
Amendment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rerLy rEFer To QM 293 ﬁ:E.,. June 18, 1930,

Cook, Ohrist, 1232 u

¥rs, Metilda Cook,
Route 3 4,

Lenging, Mich,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimagee
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furcpe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of thie
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

gquestion.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is

essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 W
(Write answer here)

(Sign"here)




\Amg;__%r%%a", Ceo¥e, @A«MO—T
1232

I dézﬁ’/{f/{/}'i—@ the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the
Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

D
Mrs. Matilda Cook N\{\jJJf”fm
W

(Name)

________ Re 4, Lansing, Ingham County, Michigan __________

(Town or City) (State)

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 1922






WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A—C
Cook, Christ 1232 I,
Mrs, Matilda Cook,

Route 74,

Lansing, Mich.

Dear Madam:

October T, 1929,

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1521, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expensss of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purposs of the investigation is to determine the total
mimber of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages t0 be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1, Do yéu desire fdrmdké_iﬁismﬁilgrimagé if ei{giblé? (Yes) *ﬂiﬁ*ha-
2. Do you desire to make the'ﬁilgrimagé ; B

in the calendar year 1930°? (Yes) .
3, Have you at any time made a previous visit

to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? e (No)

4, Please give your age and state of health,

Age Health
(Years) 70 (Good) — —tiedsin—

5. What language do you speak? A

/
A

ST,
p W) A \Q(,’ \
./Q\"\ . ',? wl <A

English — %’;‘J o)

Other language
(Specify language spoken)

[ Tl -
N

For The Quartermaeteﬁ;éenerai;ﬁ;,

e

Very truly youfé}

T\ 2~
Encl,
Act
Envelope

— i
E ,—J‘ Anon, |

" JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLY reFer o OM 293 A-C
Cook, Christ
1232 September 10, 1929,

lirs. Matilda Cook,
Bt. #4,
. mig, Mich.

Dear Madam:
\

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated August 14,1929 making inguiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
agcertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remaing of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions
in the space provided on thig letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who A
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

9, If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,

mother thru adoption, or any other woman ﬁ41%#6225mw4-_m,__“u__ﬂwP,_m,
who stood in loco’pgféﬁﬁhpg him, accord-

ing to the terms Qf389€é56n~4/9-\the en-
closed Act, give her ndme,-dddress, and %M@M‘ o

relationship 1 3ﬁheﬁqpa5§'op ositak
30000 e
3. If survived bJEéJwid&@ k;ﬂﬁétheﬁ;@bes she
desire to make ¥he pilgrimage?y) /. B

\,t STT A
For The Quaibetmagtér General,

Very truly yours, "

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress U Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY rerFer To QM 293 A-C

Cook, Christ Magust 14, 1929

irss Matilda Cook,
Bte £ 4,
Lansing, Miche

- Dear Madam: ;

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

 The records of this office show that you are the mothsr of the lat
Pvbe Christ Cook, Coes He 38th Infe, whose remains sre now interred in
lMouse~irgonne Muere. Cty. Romsgne-souse-iontfaucon, leouse, Francee

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address,

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Apsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Ty WASHINGTOM

W ?f."*;f

/;’ZC”{[‘/’C""/({/“—‘ o Vel
in rEPLY rEFer To QM 293 A-C e et 1T T
—TCo0K, christ s —

U, '

“ F !

Mr. Cnrist Cook, "
R.F.D.7+ B, Lo drares 7,

Lansing, Michigen. = i o / e A
/ P / 9 1L
s /=

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeieries of Europe to meke a pilgrimage to
these cemeteriaes”,

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late Private Christ Cook, Cos.H, 38th Inf. whose remains are now interred

in the Meuse=-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous=-lontfauncon, leuse,
France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pllgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the rslative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman Who gtood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a agtatement as to her relationship is requested.
1f he was survived by a widow who has gince remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General, FONER 5 . W

'

~
4

HE T

Very truly yours, 4 i
S B
2 incls. e & 21777
Act of Congress. L

Envelope. " JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant. '

1 e e b
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A_M
Cook, Christ (MA)

Septe 7, 1932,

Mrs, Metilda Cook
Route 4,
Lanesing, Miche.

Dear Madam:

Refererice i made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inguiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages ares authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage -
in 1933% (Answer "Yes"* or "No")
2. Pleage state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4., What other language do you speak?

Sign hers
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asslestant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OF#ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-“M
Goole Christ (MA) July ¢ 1982

¥rs Matilde Cook
Route 4
Lansing Wich

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 19352 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that yon
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed énvelope whiech requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

Thig letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1632, There is enclosed a eircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS., W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933°

(Write éhawer‘here)

{Sign here) : sk




QM 293 A-M
Cook, Christ Pvt.(MA)M March 14,1932

Mrs. Matilda Cook,

Route #4,
Lansing, Michigan,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Private Christ Cook. .

It is noted you stated your health was not good. In this
comection you are advised that persomnel to care for the comfort
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be aveilable. During the past two yearse a number of mothers
in poor health and of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appear to
Jave benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they received.

Should you reconsider and desire to visit your son's
~grave_ this coming summer, it is requested that you so notify this
“office at the earliest practicable date. You are assured that not
only will the pilgrimage nhe made at the expense of the United States,
“but everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare,

| o 4

~md

5 For The ertdﬁm:tar General,
Very truly yours,

R.E.SHANNON,
Captain, Q.M.Corps,
Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLY ReFer To QM 293 A-M September 29, 1931,
Cook, Christ (l=A) ¥ '

Mrs. Matilda Cook,
Route #4,
Lansing, Michigan.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemesteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the: space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

ﬁdwyou'deé{}erfé.giké-a‘ﬁilgrimage

in 1932°
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you epeak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asgsistant.

AL



0882

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM—zgs_AM

= Juns 12, 1931
Cook, Christ Pvt, (M-4) M ¢ $

Mra. ¥atilda Cook,
Route /4,

Lensing, Michigan.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must beymade by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefqre desired that you answer the question below by writing
either-%ﬁ‘theéwords "Yesg", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
followigg the=gquestion,

: K soon as you have answered the question, please sign your

name ané@retuﬁh this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
require%gno pS%tage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

[~
This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during-

1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°7
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

i rEPLY rREFer To QM 293 A-C

Cook, Christ Pvt, (M-A) N April 9, 1931,

Mrs, Matilda Cook,

R #4,
Langing, Mich.
Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enciosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the lethemiia this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage. Al

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317 BARS

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

e | e

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

‘—'\
For The Quartermaster General, ©
2
7 Q} " Very truly yours,
% \“
, 0. A. D. HUGHES,
Enclosures: éf; (¥ Captain, Q. M. CSrpa:
Eméglope ‘Uz Asgistant.

. &
ACf r A f‘-\

Amenﬂmgnt qgs



October 13, 1830
cook, Chris®i % AJI232 M

Mra. Matilda Cook
Route #4

Lensing, Michigan

Dear Madam:

A reply hos not beon received to office lattor of reccent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cometerics of Burope, author-
izod by the Act of Congress of Mnrch 2, 1929, as omended May 15, 1930.

mother

Tho rocords of this officc show that you arc the
of the docoascd vetoran named above and in order that plons may bo
completod for conducting tho pilgrimagos in 1931, it is roguestod you
answor tho following qucstions by £illing out the blanks loft thorofor
and roturn the letter to this office in tho cneloscd cnvelopo which
roquires no postagc.

1., Do wou desirc to meke this pilgrimage?

20 Do you dosirc to make the pilgrimogo
in the calendar yecar 193172

3e Please give your age ond state your Ago
health. Condition of hoalth

4, Do you spoak English?

5, Whet othecr languago do you spoak?

For The Quartormastor Genoral:

Vory truly yours,

4, D, HUGHES,
BEncls: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
et Assistant,
Amondment
Envolope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C
Fi Jume 18, 19%0.

Cook, Christ, 1282 X

¥rs. Hatilda Cook,
Route § 4,
Lensing, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being mads for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodationé, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
yvear. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not dslay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

" Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TC MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1981°? _
(Write answer here!

{8ign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

/N REPLY REFER To QM 2931 A-C

Cookt, Chrliat  1232.1 Margh 1, 19890
Mrg «» Tatilda Cook,
Bouts 74

PO

T s 2 e iy weg -
LAngrny, iicha

Dear Madam:

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Eurcpe, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during the
Calendarfyear 1030. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
is showpn in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a copy of which is enclosed here-
with. In addition to the information shewn in the regulations, the
following explains in detail some of the most important things connected
with thg.pilgrimage.

Formal invitations are being extended to each mother and widow

who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during 1930. In so

far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a2 view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several states are issued is based on a
"drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Incloced with each
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it ie quite important that
you accept or decline this invitation promptly in order that the neces-
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may be arranged. The
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
ineluding railroad fare, hotel accommodations, steamghip fare and all
other incidental expsnses. It will not provide anything other than the
necessary expenses so that you should bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for making small purchases and for other uses distinct-
ly of a personal nature.

Arrangements have been made with the American Railroad
Association which assures us the united support and cooperation of all of
the railroads in the United States in handling the movement to and from
New York City. The local ticket agent will secure your rallroad and
sleepef ticket and will make the necessary pullman reservations. Before
your departure from your home we will mail you a check, sufficient to
pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New
York. Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office will collect the return trip stub and hold it until
your return to New York from Europe.

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met by an army officer

-1-



and escorted to a fivYst class hotel where reservatious have been made.
The duration of your stay in New York will be from 24 to 48 hours. At
the proper time, you will be escorted to the steamship upen which passage
has been engaged for Europe. All of the women making this trip will be
provided with cabin class accommodations aboard steamers which means that
from two to four will be quartered in the same statercom. If you have
any friend that you would like to be quartered with we will endeavor %o
arrange it if you will communicate with this office.

The ocean voyage will last about 8 days and when the ship docks
at Cherbourg, France, sach party will be met by officers especially
detailed for the purpese and taken in a special train to Paris where
first class hotel accommodations have been reserved. The first day in
Paris will be a day of rest. On the 2d day, the women of each party
will place a wreath on the tomb of the French unknown soldier. In the
afternoon there will be a reception in which the French war mothers,
government officials, and prominent civilians will participate. The
following morning the groups going to the different cemeteries will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busses, and proceed to the cemeteries where
they will remain for about 7 days. Twenty-five women will be assigned
to each bus and an army officer will have charge aof the bus. The
itineraries to and from the cemeteries and the daily itineraries while at
the cemeteries have been varied sc as to take iD points of historical
interest as well as some parts of the battlefields where American troops
were engaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about
5 days and during this time an opportunity will be given to see the points
of historical interest in Paris and vicinity. The entire duration of
your stay in Europe will be 14 days, and the itineraries have been 80
arranged that each day will be provided for. Except in case of illness
or other unavoidable cause it will not be possible for any woman making
the pilgrimage to remain in Europe for a longer period than 14 Gays nor
to leave the party with which she is travelling unless she is prepared to
pay all of her expenses after leaving the party since the Act of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimage specifically states that the government shall
not pay the expenses of any woman who willfully leaves her party.

Upon return to the United States each ghip will be mel in New
York City by army officers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trainas which will take them home. Before leaving New York each wcman
will be provided with her return railroad ticket, a sleeping car ticket
and funds to cover the cogt of meals and other travelling expenses.

Army officers are being used as guides and escorts throughout
this entire movement and care has been taken to select officers who will
gee that propsr care is taken of the women who are entrusted to their
charge. Arrangements have been made for taking care of women who may
be taken sick during the pilgrimage and also to care for the remains of
any who may die and provision has been made for returning the remains of
any who may die to their homes . It is essential that each woman making
the pilgrimage furnish The Quartermaster General with an emergency address
of some relative or friend to be notified in the event of an emergency.
Medical care will be provided by civilian agencies. 1f such care is
needad in New York City it will be furnished by the hotel physicians or

T



by local hospitals. Aboard ghip, medical care will 1 »>rovided by the
ghip’s doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it. In addition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage.

Baggage will Dbe 1imited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip of
about one month. Leundry service can be obtained in New York and Paris.
gince the climate of Europs i much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with gufficient warm clothing to stand
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary for this office to make 211 reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre-~
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any communications received from
this office.

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
1 Enclosure.
Regulation.



WAR DEPARTMENT

GFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rePLy rerer to QM 293 A-C October 75 1929,
Cook, Christ 1232 M,

Mrs, Matilda Coolk,
Route 74,
Lansing, Mich.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widowe of members of the military or naval foreces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expensés of which pilgrimages are to be pald by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the inveetigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred tc may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling oub the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the snclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? | (Yes) (No)

5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No) &

3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) )

—

Age  Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, __(Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (Ro)

5. What language do you speak? Other language ‘
(Specify language spokern)

For The Quartermaster Gensral,
Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
; OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Cook, Chwrist
1232 September 10, 1929,

Nrs. Matilda Cook,
Rt M,
Iansing, Miche

Daar Madom;

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication datedA sast 14,192 meking inguiry
eoncerning the name and address of the mothaer and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sonse
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the degceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2., If he ig survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
cloged Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

- S

3, If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incle, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY reFer to QM 2893 A-C

Cook, Christ ' ngust 14, 1929

lirs. Hatilda Cook,
Bt # &
L;nlinc, Miche

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

' The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Prbs Christ Cook, Cos He 58th Inf., whose remains are now interred in the

Mouse~Argorne imere Cty. Romagne~sous-iiontfaucon, lisuse, Frances

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage? '

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 Incls, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 295 *_c A
Y 8t June &8 1920,

Mr. Christ Cook,
R.F.Dof §,
Lansing, Michigm.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2. 1929 entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimase tc
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late private Christ Cook, Co.H, 38&h Inf. whose romains are now interred

in the Meuse~frgonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-lontfemcon, Meuse,
France. 1

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widew whc is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tgk-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pllgrimags. [

Your attention 1s particularly invited to Section 4 of the gn-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in l1ggo
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relaticnship is requegted.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is alsoc Pequestﬁd
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope \which requires

no postage. :
¥Yor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inels.
Act of Congress.
Envelope . JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



Coolk, .Christ | 2,043,474  /

(Surname.) ¥ "\ (Christian namepn full.) (Army serial numbe~" -‘~/
Py, J y Cos He 38 Inf, P
(Rank and orgs inization.) . /4
State your relationship to the deceased (24 / 2
Do you desire the remains brought to the Umted States? - 9 L2

< (Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Y or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to reccive rema‘ns.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

(Number and street.) T (( Jty J (State.)
Sign here) Lt NA 2e ')u‘ /y/ ;

y J¢. 5 f«”lh Y a ¥ ) ”))\4(p
(Number and street or rural route.) (( ny, town, or post offi¢e.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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QM 293 C-R

September 20, 1923s

lire Ghrist Coolcy
RePeDa 5,
Lansing, Miche

Doar Sirs \ R

porRanant, naye Fm@%&% Mé&?&. mﬁﬁfﬁow

Graye B %%rger ﬁéf

This is one of the permenemt American military cemeieriss %o be
maintained by this Government in Europe, Bach grave will be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organization, date of goldierfs death and State from which
he ceme, Headstones will be placed at all graves in connectiion with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as pessible and without
waiting for special action or request on tpe‘part-nf relatives,

: You are asgured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care and reverence were exercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty, The grave af the deceased will
be perpstually maintained by this Government in a menner befitting the
last resting place of our heroes, :

Very truly yours,

. ” L |
1]
F ()/ l/

@y i'\}""’ff"- HeHe CHEAL
af Ax . L 9
F’.;”j .
/ ':,Z"' il .“..“"u %x v.,: .
,f:j (74 "’r. \
o N ;{
tﬁ a‘ 5 "171’:-;.“‘)’
4 lay, X

5 foo2 /s



lh.\i
gy

oy

0

L 4

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA /
1. Locmroﬁ InpeEx CARD: File #567642 if
; &
(¢) Name ___CQQK, Christe _________ Ser. No, 2043474 . ¥
' TYP.. Jek __
() Rank.—sPybas - 8 " o Organization .. GOe He 88th Infe.
‘ GER ML
(¢) Date of death _-__10.[15/13 ____________ (d) Cause of death _____ PWEIA.. o O
II. ReaistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf, against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
- (a) Grave No...__ 132 ______ Row _____===___ Plot ... - Sec. . 89 = TEP, . JOE . ¢
() Emerg. Address ___€hrist Cook. (Fatber) RFD 5, Lansing, Michigan, ... ...

(f) Shipping instructions upon arriva:l of body in U. é o MR s . i e AR
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. e - R e Sy
——— .\ _________________________ P e e e S

Examiner’s Initials ... A7 &1 ___ TP e e A , 1020

V. A. G. 0. CorRESPONDENCE shows communication from ...
_______________________ s . adated St Lo w et
confirming request in Par. IV, T Tl ,.above, or requestingstat. = =%

E;

Exeminer’s Tnitials 2e0e fonr o 0 o0 Dot . P R r S - Fo_ * S , 1920

VI. G. R. S. Frues, CorRRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: SR T
____________,__-__,____-________________f{-,? ________ L/ﬁ,/j?. ..... ’ __/--_,__ _____________ ‘ _'_/._1_/ __________ “:'“ ______________________
A —— - ORI Lo o VAR TR e

(a) Cancellation memos referred to? ... LI B s S e I . o o
Examiner’s Initilalts __-----____cf_‘?:_;;_;. _____ Date=— S5 SRS y _f_'__:lg’_'q;:‘i;_}__, 10207

COUNTRY Frence.,  Cemurory No. 1232-Sec. 83 Suesr No. ... 88a7 3 W
G ?ﬁ;ﬁﬁ‘:{;ﬁl E'T]%.zullii , Pt Make Form No. 114 /

YMAY 3 1921—

r 4

CARDED |, T

\
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S LY
WL, 6. RS HoemiNo, 1 ditede 0 - SSRGS , 1020 \ NI
o3 ; - - AT : p e
Typed by/—w. % N 3, Checked by _._______ SN ___ ; L_’.f___’k-' \Z’f ':;)/f!"_\_ s, 1920
bt = ) - Jos
VIII. FIN{I? Acn’qx.‘{ s =
1;: . ':“fa,.‘-' o £ { , el s
i ~& 2 é cableson .. ¥ jomennaceei2¥EtiGal OB fe
Following advice forwarded®o Europe by '

/ letter on __-_-_h}_/?;’]/_ff_qz_-g/_;‘% 1920
____________ Udtan #= V3, e
_________ Elaili e /——/;.C’A/LVL////’M’Y/—Z.

e e

IX. CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. Actioxn TAEKEXN.

Desires body be

f y R
Frreeten )79 J D‘)~(b *E_)ﬂ A, j*c\' N d ""./-s..f-— (v 5.7

vt

_________________________________________________________________________ e e e e

‘ : ' : Vi
PROPOSED CABLEGRAM NO. ¥ TO EUROPE-BODY TO REMAIN P /9 [g‘z,
Ay e S i e ikl SR 4 P T




i‘;_ &

SHIFMENT. (Show actual marking of“ Tolobd, I Box No.._____ 08281 ... ... Pl
-32. Designation of body:

Name"“goe‘x‘i"ehl‘iw‘&-"r ------------------------------------------- Serial NO"““‘BG#S&‘?' __________

Ranks egfoelnl . ('-’T'ga-l'liza,tion__,_;“__Gﬂ_“__Er L S
33. Consigned to: ¥ . .

Name of Earmanent“ C?metery__s’irﬂanm—._&mer..._lﬁaaﬁﬁomagmjg,mm;gmnn ________ f
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)  gat. ek 195% .. B g gBEn O (86 0ren

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct. /’ -
4 2 : \ //”W}/izadff 9
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector . < v LIS ar T
36. Remarks ________ _..Be0. Gedland. 1% Diout leleCs
HOIOE e
37. Shipped from point of‘Oﬁeféfion: (Date)_n_avgiﬁ_géiréyﬁﬁé ____________________________ g

To point of Concentration

ik obibh om - L 4
----- SRR - ORI G g e

(Name )
I Ro¥EpainG. . Signature Shipping Office

Convoyer

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration® Date  * “oDbe (U

By G.R.S. Representative

59. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

Convoyer

40. Received:; Date

41. Reinterred: . jleuse. Argoune Cem. #1232, Oct. 8, 1921,
' (Date)

42. Grave No., .

43. Plot 154 ; Row

: —
ef

{ O



G.R.5. FORM¥I14-A. STATION _Romagne Cemetery 1232
2 L N -
To be ared i%@pliéﬁjﬁ\e. DATE__ Qect.7th 1921 =
o
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GNT, FREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
y ;

DISINTER COMPARATIVE REPORT g

Records of GTiﬁ‘.‘S‘:’"H‘éEdquarters. Discrepancy fOuI"ld'.upon exhumation of bédy"

1. Name_ COOK,christ/t/;y)H"j"}\ 10. Name oL AN T ERE
g, SPOATITE s R e T

3. manke_4EYVe 304 0 FTECK WIGLT 0§D SRR S o R T

u: engerer S8 Tedlisnyingeuy gou: By o T TR S

5. D.D.___Qet, 16th -\ 14. (a) D.D e -

6. ¢.D. DOW (b) D.B. No discrepancye . _

Discrepe{ncy found upon disinterment

7. Grave Nol:"’2 Secai e 83 _____ Lo SGuaveNNOT a8 SECCEIT T

8. BIoECSS LAGE BEii ROwE: o a8 M GER P OTe s S o (. & Bowaie, S o OF

9. REER Rs No discrepsncye . .. . ...

18. Cemetery Argomne Amer, 19. Commune or town Romggne/s/Montfaucon

3 3 s

20. Dept. or Couhty Meuse Ly France _____

22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No.

R3. Disinterred (Date) Qet. Tth 1921. By H-E.smqomg

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Neme __ Christ Cook., . __ .. __ Serial No, __ Honbl,! s S3 a5 Sras

RAnT SIEYRGIE . o 5t o e Organization _ COs He 38 Infe .

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? ' Yo gy e Onihody?! = e
- G \ </}

leDo WILSON. Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). Tag on,peg over body
agrees with Ge.ReS5. records and is attached to body.

27. Condition of body . Badly decomposed, features unrecognizahle. . ...
26. Nature of burial Uniform burlap and wooden boxe ...
29. Any discrepaﬁcy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

quotedkabover © . o o L O I I e e ela
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date  Oct.7th 1921 By HeE.STRONG, .
3, "Cagketi isealed by L oML Lo H_-_E;STBQNG‘______,-__-_,, __________________________________________________

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) ;, éy Q)&?r—r—-
H-E.STRONG. /H



Concentratione

G. R. S.Torm. No. 16-A Place RomagnelZﬁa,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL 1, Oote 7o 2923,

1. Remamns or. 000K, Ohpdgt e

SERIAL NUMBEn2045474

RANK...... BVBE = = o ORGARIZATION &t 006, He- BBURIINEY v & 05"

2. Disinterred (date) : - From (give complete location) :

. 00te Ta A98T i 801829800 839 POV Db o i

By i Gotipis it st nniaie n e e LNt e S 080 (2t R b S8 = Coomin, S o0 0

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

.MQQEamﬁAwlﬁﬂlhmmeusewArannemcem,m#1232fmaown6 Bléck -H-Gri85-

; - Unlined Caaket.
By : Group..Rehurial. Sec.a.......... Unit . ... Nature of reburial..

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

_ wooden box and burlap and. uniform, badly decomposed, : ﬁeatures not recogmizables

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?......... RO ... On grave marker ?...........¥S8&. ...

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Tag on peg over body agrees with G.R Se records and &4 atteched to DOy

i

6. What does examination of body show as regards the follcwing 1dent1fymg 1t(ms p 8,9 s GoFe
(a) Height (actual measurement) . impoasible to determines 15 deoayad cavitye

(0) Weight: (estimated)... . = G0 e R T

(C) H,LiI‘-—COIO'I‘ .......... 1i@tbr0mapparently.
OuaniitySeiers mad Irum s S

Gharachenistics e e BUTa L2 b G

-~

(d) Hair on face—Color ... BOB8E
Clagram represents the mouth wide open.

15 decayed cavitys

: 574 nOne
Quantlty“ y
(e) Permanent marks on. body _(.oId' scars, peculiarities, or
missing parts)...... do

22 23 24 25 26 27

Locatlonnone'

(f) Wounds ormissing parts (f’eceived At eR0TRCASIALLY) S B

-

....................... ¥ight. Shoulder. blade. £TaCEUEEM e oo oo

7. Disinterment . Q7 ‘ Cﬁﬁ .
supervised by t/‘H B trong
(-]

8. Reburial %6@
supervised by ..Ws "ng@i/_% [
/




& ¢ a

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter informatio;l; as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the correspondiﬁg numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 4-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial-nuniber, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

9. Give date and accurateinformation as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
' and unit which made disinterment. : (

3. Give date and accurate information as to lecation of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete. - ¢ Lo ®

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether 'recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with bzédy and on grave marker by reporting-
N.“Yes bk or ,“NO 1!. < 2 . g

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in withgreat care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted’for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth); bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination ghould be
made and findings charted to cover the fcllowing basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavifies of decdy), dentures (plates), and any deformily of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH...................All teeth missing through previous extrac- ='|_TQOTH MiSSING
g tion (not those fractured or displaced by ‘
e recent wounds) should be scratched out, :

thus :

ey 15

Ay

CROWNED TEETH...............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
g}old, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus : ‘

BRIDGE WORK .....ooooo..... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
L g}?ld bridge; gold and porcelain bridge),
thus : ;

o

SUVER FILLING GoLO FILLING

=0LD FILLING GOLD FILLING
s %&om FILLING

AVITY D DECAYED
ECAYED M 3 DECAYED

FILLINGS «....cccecooececveeeeenne.Draw filling on tooth “accurately as pos-
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

CARIES (CAVITIES)......... Ou@lintr}a location and size ol cavity, shade
) 1n thus @

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “‘clasp.”

A

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name arsititle of the‘pﬁl‘sﬁ.ﬂ:ﬁp\gm ing same.
Sk i A s I SN




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. LocarioNn INpEx CARD: rile $67642
(a) Name . QO0K, Christe Ser. No mw%?.‘[ _______________ ok
(o) Rank _PWhe . Organization _Cos Ho 38th Infs l aig
(@) Date of death 10/16/18 . (d) Cause of death D¥RIA | ey
II. RucisTraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No, 292 oy St S Plot .2 ' Sec. 8_8 __________ TYP. J.k =t

: cablefon ot o SE R EE A L e B 10D
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by LS o 17 iy
S L TR
ey e

.....................................................................................................

VI.{;Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., ___________ _ MAY5 _____ 1 921 192

VII, SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and b Relationship and 3 6)D Acti k.! Q
%d%eoj- az/ }0;1::{/ MEOE‘?} ;113 /n—%n}e) | edires é/;%? 2 ction taken

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. 8., Hoboken, N. J. .. , 192
COUNTRY CemETERY No, _______ 8. S BEE, - s SHEETING: S e« &
G.R. 5, Form 115-A
August, 1920 . 3 3—8020
Froance. IMO 838 ’9
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CLASS OF SERVICE | SYMBOL
Telegram
Day Letter Blue
Night Message Nite
Night Letter NL

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of
words) this is a telegrom. Other-
wise its character is indicated by the
symbol appearing afier the check.

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

orm 1.0%

CLASS OF SERVICE |SYMBOL
Telegram
Day Letter Blue
Night Message Nite
Night Letter NL

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of
words) this ig a telegram. Other-
wise jts character is indicated by the
symbol appearing after the check.

RECEIVED AT 227 HUDSON-STREET, HOBOKEN, N. J.

G4 /2 7 PROPOSED CABLEGRAM NO. 3/

AYIT 4 =7
| ey
i

1O EURQPE-BODY TO_REM/

AN

1IN

(6 0>
7921
=/
.'/ %\
oty Dt
o
[

i1 CH




G.R. 8. Form No. 120 5L
HIPPING INQUIRY ezl e o
(Ed. of Jan. 1, 1921) ' 1255=38Cewd=39 ho &/%]

WAR DEPARTMENT,
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF T}
‘ a1 0, CEMETERIAL DIVISION f
This#i'8INGt is P oRUCE CUAAD WASHINGTON
bodyohas,arrived in UsBe

FROM:  Chief, Cemeterial Division, 0. Q. M. G.
To: 1 onMre Chriet; GO0k ST« REL #D, Lansing,iich.
SusseoT: " Remains of . Pxt. Chrigt (ooky Sera Ho. 2083474, Co. H. 38th Inf,.

The records of this office show that you have feqﬁest;ed that the body of the above-named __soldiexr ___

be rot.‘umed to Ithe United: States and interred inithe-Fational Cemetery, dArlingten,

Va's

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to
remain in Europe.

By authority of the Qua.rtermaster General. Gk L I PENRosﬁ

Colonel, C.
£/%/2 / PROPOSED CABLEGRAM NO. 37416 EUROPE-BODY TOREMAIN 4/0/ 9 4}

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not thesé relatives are ST]LL
LIVING. i

Was soldier married ? ? LJ’" - ' g

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET.

Soldier’s WidoW —eoococomomoomoeoo

Soldier’s children. < 2
(Name oldest first.)

Brothers.
(Name old-
est first.)

Sisters.

(Name old- |
est first.) R | N 8 "t T ol T i | GRS AT T A 8 5 T e e A0 T T AT ] e A T e

Date ___@?__M___Q_ j-.,,-j,_? A{“ Slgna.tureh___LA/_MG&_“-_-_L,I_—_QTA_MQE__’%._
Address_<A QM&:L%-&%-L;&;LL_ MQ ; \f)hd Relationship_____- ?n@’@_/}ﬁ_fﬁ_ ________________

ImporTANT.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. a—79%0 (OVER.)



T

I, the undersigned, am the _-_/.% ___________________ and nearest living next of kin of the within-named

(Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

L_Asstated-omfirst page of this sheet. , a
2. To bereturned 1o theU:-Sand shipped to .._______ s s TN o S e e :

""" (R.R. station.) e s o o T R,

<3, Fo-bereturned-to-the B--Srand buried in ____________ National Cemetery.

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

o B il

Signature....

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlmcrton National Cemetery

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRDLY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the squ&re on the other side of this sheet

4. This ps,per must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest nett of kin in the
spaces prov1ded therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no WldOW the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who or where the nearest relatlves
are, plea.se fill out this paper ‘AT ONCE and mail to this office. . X - 1

- 8. You are requested to return-this paper AT ONCE in order.to avoid delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her husband.
Should'there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sistersin order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to
decide. TUnder an opuuon rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above will make decision. 37800



d. R. 8. Form No. 114 Stalion:. P ERUIElS (HEae Da. = e e s Y . 192

4-208-21
nle REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, AND SHIPMENT OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records Office Chaef G. R. 8. Discrepancy found upon examination of body.
1. Name G_?OK;_.?F{!_.‘-» _______ . 10. Name _______ AT e o A R
2.No. . ROADAYS BREN T (5 R &N EIE e
B BankE TBRREIC R G LS e V5T R S |- St o e
4 Org_... @ 0o, 86th Infe 13, "Orgs. s, o et e, v A TS
5. DD W LB T PR ) 0 DN RS el T <
o, UpmmEMAps gt — T S I ORDIRN 5 A TrT e e
= Discrepancy found upon disinterment. 2
7. Grave No.. ... 2 L Sec --8?. ..... 15. Grave No. ..———____ _‘ _____ BOG i
8. Plot af Bow. < L0 IS Bl O l Y . ROH b
020 ok U T g 7—’““’[, ___________________ VL B A A . s e S o)
£ - = —NiEp ..3!,, ‘ = ). Y o
18. Cemetery ____.\"“*_-_‘rsm.ln..ﬂ?“{rf ___________________________________________________________________________
£ o o e S 9@5&@92:&999:1‘2}?3%59_Ei___; __________________________________
/ / ]
20. Department or county ,-_--__-!-_-__-.”gj.‘!i“ _____________________ 4 _________________________
21. Countly - oo hian?. ........... V 22 G S. Headqmitels Code Nol_a_aa‘.a__e_?:?
23. Disinterred -......._.._______ e e 127 SRR S e e (e B RS N
24, Inscription e o R e e Berial Wo. — o ocicaan o
gmveollfllal‘kel' Bank _ sscom sos s o omais g Organizatiohhet oNe .. 0 ISILETTON TV SY
25. Was identification disk found on grave marker? _____________________________ Onibody #58= HW il

Signature of Junior Technical Assistant.

(The following space is reserved for notations to bc ma(iu b v ofﬁce Chief Graves Registration Service. )

R
500.85.0uble rofeno.dd
p S5
(OVER) F“-



- PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disk or other means of identification on body,

give description of body in detail)

__________________________________________________________________________________________

----- -— --——----—-----ﬁ4~-~-—-------—--—-----------—‘----A------——----—-——---u:‘«i—.--;—--—'~--‘-e--kﬁ-ﬁ---——---—-—--------
27. Condition of body___--u-,-__h_"__-_-__-______-_-,,ﬁ_,-____,____-___________-n_ﬁ______J__ll_j_i.\}_____\,)__-}%_zj&. ___________ B s
L ]

28. Nature of burial

2 A

~ ot é

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G. R E I. ;équcls quoted 'above?

SHIPMENT (Show actual marking of box.) BoxNo. ...
) ,
Nome... TN Gneks DSt Serial No, 2048474
32. Designation of body
Rank _____: Pete Organization __.____00eH,38th Infe

38 CONSIGNDE —NAMele: o i ooy oo o SRV T VTR SRR PAMEATE MOEVAESy =

e Hoboken ,l.de

34. Casket boxed and marked. .. 5 SRS R e

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate
supervision and that the report above is correct.

Signature of G. R. S. Inspector...._______ L N S
A T R e e e T ST
37. Shipped froln Cemetery - cooccova oo Tme . T8 (GRS, = GRONW N el W
(Date.) (Point of concentration.)
Convoyer.....-- @& < Signature Shipping Officer ...
38 Recdived at pointiof concantrglion St coe ot nee coinieh o s i sb S e s
(Date.)
Signature Receiving Officer ... R e s
39. Shipped from point of concentration. ... i
(Date.)
To.. B el CONVOyar et ot e Sl s B SRE0 T
(Port.)
SienatutelShippeR@cers = e R e
B ! T i as i ol et e D e e o SRS S . R S SRt N o S
= (Date.)
Siomaturetoe GRS iRepresenitives®e S0, L 0l Lo e el e
(S hippadrio e e e Toh * T e T S On_ﬁ--_-__q__ﬁ,_hh_____________________ﬁ__m___:u&a,‘ ____________
(U. 8. port.) (Boat.) L LRy
DDAttt 0)6)iyoy ey O e B R R T L RO S S
R (Signature of Shipping Officer.)
e el e S By GRS JRepresantfalivesst=tes M 2 o i i
2 (Date.) 3 (Signature.)
43. Shipped to destination_____________.______._ .. Bl o BExpress@rderiNo e o = oo iiooo S
(Date.)
Gonvoyreese o Lo SRR SMppingrOmcer ~ KW  EMESeentle .o oo VL




G.R.S. FORM 129 4
Transmittal Supplementary Advice 1282-5e0+ 83 - 39
Hoboken to Washington :

WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
HOBOKEN, N, J.

My B6y  1921.

From: Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey.
To: Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C.
Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning:

Name Gook, Christ Ser. No. _2048474

Rank Erivate Organization __Qpeli, @8th Infantrr

Cemetery No. _1282-8e2+83 _ Cable Reference No. (Sheet No,) _ 89

Request shown below dated Hesde May 28, 1981 ig latest in this case:

Name of Relative Return Remain Special
t0 in
Widow __ Mone .
Children
Guardian

Father Gh.nlut Gook, Sy, -~ R.FeDeiB, Laneing, Michigan.

MO ther A ey} }:’ -
/%7 HAlL ED
Brother / ) i
i / “Ii" ":‘ \F g pEgl Y
Sister ( Ay J‘]
S
o
Others S,

for interment in: _ DeXMeluersclye

(@v) g

Cable -
—ﬁe%%etyﬁg:ggg;g;_ 1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched __________ 1921,
f.")/f Vs 2

544 BB TV |
/ f - (fﬁ [f ¢
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1232 Sec,83-39

Jone 1, 1921,
Tile No. 298,.8 Cem.Div Cor.Bre

Re: Cook, Christ, Privabe,
gerial Wumber 2043474,
Coe Hy; 38th Infanbtrye.

Hre Ghﬂ st 0001!, S].'.,
RCF.D.#S'
Laming, Michigan.

Deayr Sir:

Your telegram and shipping inguiry dated liay 23, 1921,
requesting that the remains of the deceased soldier named above
be laft in Fremce hmwe been forwarded to the Cemsterial Division,
0ffi ce of the Quartermaster General, Washington, D. Cs, fOr
necassary action. \ '

It is requested that any further commmications cancern=
ing the disposition of the remains be addressed %o that of fice
far replye

?he Department desires to renew its mrevious expression
of sympat iy in your bereavement.

By @ thority of the Quartermaster General:

B. B SHNNON,

ALED Camtain, Qe ¥, Corps, A
N ,\gtz\ pfficer in Charge.

N

U e S BY:

: Q. Fe C. PALIAS,
wea/aR " gxecmtive Assistant.

N
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$SP 53
Form 108

/ U S Gy
ol N2 == ~1920%

Prepare the communication to Chief, Gs Rs 5.,
in Europe, indicated below:
1, Corrective letter
(1) Wame
{2) Rank
(3) Serial No,
(4) Organization.

2. . Supplementary letter
(1) Body to be returned
(2)8 2 S to remain
(3) " +to Foreign country
(4) Communicate and comply with
wishes of relatives.
(5)

(6)
Jéf///;able
( Body to remain

(b) Body to be returned
(¢) Special

A —

H. B. Cairns.

Ref, Par. Letter

1920.

S /1068 /1L



G.R.S5. FORM 129

Transmittal Supplementary Advice 1232-5eCs 83 =~ 39
Hoboken to Washington

WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
HOBOKEN, N. J.

llay 26, 1921.

From: Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey,

To: Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C.
Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning:

Name 0001:, Christ Ser. No. 20434774

el

HyInan

Rank Private Organization __C0e.H, 38th Infantry

Cemetery No. _1R32~S5ece83

Cable Reference No. (Sheet No.) __99

Request shown below dated Hecde liay 23, 1921s 5 1atest in this case:

Name of Relative

Retur Remain Special
to in

Widow Hone M

Children

Guardian

Father’ Christ cQDk, Sre = R.F.DQ#s’ Lanaijg’ Mighigan.

Mother

Brother

Sister

Others

Body to"bE SHipPeEEESBE for interment in: _ Permedrerectye

(e1b) 0
Cable
-wLe$$e%52§@fg§;ggF 1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched __________ 1921.
/ i g 4;'(.
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Flle # 57642, Fiinlufed i L

HEADQUARTERS SSRYVIOWS; OF SUPPLY
OFFICE OF THE CHIE
GRAVES REGIS

JUARTERMASTER, ALE.F,

AMZRICAN EXPECITIONARY FORCES
e
STRATION SERVICE.

April 22nd 1919,

FROM : Chief, Graves Registratioﬁ Service, American E,F,

.

T0 : Ur Andrew Cook, Lemsing, R.5. Michigen, USAs

SURTECT : Pvt, Christ Cook, Co.H, 38th Infantry, Americen RB.T.

n reply to your letter of inquiry, with reference to the
regretted death of this soldier, according to the records at these head-
qQuarters he is buried in Americsn Battle Area Cemetery at LES-~ISIETTES,

Commune of LES ISLETTES, department of the MEUSE.
The grave is #121. i

By direction

(HARLES C. PIERCE
Lieut,-Colonel, Q.,M.C., U.S.A,

(Enclosures~G.R.5,:) Per MAURICE B, DIX,

(10=B, o004 ,5,) ; Captain, Amcrican Red Cross
Reprasentative assigned to

MED/uT, Graves Registration Service.



